
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2017 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please report to reception and they will provide you with a temporary 
pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at 
reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which wi
[...]
inancial sustainability. A new 
and larger Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for twelve months and we expect to be back in LGH by October 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
People & Places Board 
21 September 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the People & Places Board at 1.00 pm on Thursday, 21 September 2017 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 12.45pm 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Eleanor Reader-Moore 
0207 664 3383/ eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk  
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 14)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Ralph Bagge South Bucks District Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Charlotte Haitham Taylor Wokingham Borough Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 

Cllr Harvey Siggs Mendip District Council 
Cllr Rob Waltham MBE North Lincolnshire Council 

Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 

Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 4)  
Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
Cllr Azhar Ali Lancashire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Alan Waters Norwich City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Bob Jennings (Deputy Chair) Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Robin Julian Devon County Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Introductions and Declarations of Interest 
 

N/A  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Membership and Terms of Reference 2017/2018 
 

7 - 12  

4.   Work Programme and Policy Direction 
 

13 - 22  

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

5.   Work Local Campaign 
 

23 - 30  

6.   Trade and Investment 
 

31 - 34  

a) Appendix A - Strengthening Sub National Trade 
and Investment Policy Final Report 

 

35 - 81  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 28 November 2017, 1.00 pm, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





 

People and Places Board  

21 September 2017 

 

 
 

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2017/2018 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the membership and agree the Terms of Reference of the Board for 
2017/18. 

 
 

 

  Recommendation 

 

That the People and Places Board note its membership and agree its Terms 

of Reference.  

 

  Action 

 

  Officers respond accordingly to members’ direction. 

 

 
 
 
Contact officer:     Eleanor Reader-Moore 

Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3383 

E-mail: eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board  

21 September 2017 

 

 

People & Places Board – Membership 2017/2018 

 

Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative (14)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 

(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 

Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Ralph Bagge  South Bucks District Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 

Cllr Deborah Croney  North Dorset District Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick  North Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier  East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Charlotte Haitham Taylor  Wokingham Borough Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth  Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Jackson  Northumberland Council 

Cllr Harvey Siggs  Mendip District Council 

Cllr Rob Waltham MBE  North Lincolnshire Council 

Cllr Steve Count  Cambridgeshire County Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Adrian Hardman  Worcestershire County Council 

Cllr Kenneth Meeson  Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Labour (4)  

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 

Chair)  

Derbyshire County Council 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board  

21 September 2017 

 

 
Cllr Azhar Ali  Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Lesley Williams MBE  Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Alan Waters  Norwich City Council 

  

Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Stan Collins  South Lakeland District Council 

  

Independent (2)  

Cllr Bob Jennings (Deputy  

Chair)  

Epping Forest District Council 

Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Robin Julian  Devon County Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board  

21 September 2017 

 

 

People and Places Board - Terms of Reference 2017/2018 
 

1. The People and Places Board represents the interests of non-metropolitan authorities. 
Its remit includes place-based inclusive growth with a particular emphasis on the needs 
of more rural areas, devolution, th
[...]
ls. 

 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board  

21 September 2017 

 

 
Work Programme 
 
5. The Board to set its own work programme which is agreed at the start of each meeting 

cycle in early Autumn. 
 
Quorum 
 

6. One third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political groups 
represented on the body are present. 

 
Political Composition 
 
7. The composition by political party is recalculated each year and reflects the political 

proportionality of the wider group of councils from which their membership is drawn. The 
current composition is: 

 
Conservative group:   14 members 
Labour group:    4 members 
Independent group:   2 members 
Liberal Democrat group:  2 members 

 
8. Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
 
9. Meetings to be held five times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 
10. The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report periodically 

to the LGA Executive as required, and will submit an annual report to the Executive’s 
July meeting.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3





 

People and Places Board 

21 September 2017  

 

 

     

Work Programme and Policy Direction 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out the national context for the Board’s work; updates members on current 
projects and invites comments on the future direction of devolution policy for non-
metropolitan England.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the People and Places Board comment on and agree the proposed workstreams at 
paragraphs 13, 17 and 21. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Rebecca Cox 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7187 7384 / 07921 604 237 

Email: rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk   

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board 

21 September 2017  

 

 

     

Work Programme and Policy 
[...]
ase for greater 
local influence over a wide range of services, most recently in the Growing Places 
campaign launched at LGA annual conference in July. Within the Board’s remit, the 
following projects to enable greater departmental devolution are well advanced: 

 
17.1. Skills and employment support: this Board has consistently made the case for the 

devolution of skills and employment support to councils and combined authorities. 
Our Work Local campaign was launched at annual conference and makes the case 
for local approaches to get more people of all ages into good quality work and 
training. Officers propose developing the campaign to expand on some of the key 
asks in Work Local in order to form alliances and influence upcoming Government 
decisions. This is discussed in more detail in item 5 on the Board’s agenda. 
 

17.2. Trade and inward investment: work to explore the role of local government was 
commissioned in the previous Board cycle. The research demonstrated the ability of 
local government to lead effectively in this domain, but set out clearly the over-
complicated, top-down policy landscape that is holding back local leaders from doing 
more. A sub-national approach was discussed as one possible solution. Possible 
next steps for this work are discussed in item 6 on the Board’s agenda. 

 
17.3. Digital connectivity: the Board has helped establish local government as a credible 

and respected voice in the field of digital connectivity. It is proposed that over next 
year the Board capitalises on this success and adopts a more strategic approach to 
this topic: strengthening key relationships with national government and the 
communications regulator Ofcom; aligning our consumer advocacy campaigns with 
partners that share similar ambitions; maintaining our technical expertise and 
interest in broadband, but prioritising new thinking and stakeholder engagement 
activities to build capacity in relation to the provision of mobile infrastructure, where 
the role of local government is currently less influential and the opportunities to have 
a significant impact are more pronounced. If members agree, officers will prepare a 
paper for the Board’s next meeting.  

 
17.4. Higher education: through its oversight of the Leading Places project and related 

activity the Board has had some exposure to the growing interest at a national and 
local level in greater collaboration between local government and higher education 
institutions. In particular, it is expected that the forthcoming industrial strategy white 
paper will make recommendations regarding the role of universities in supporting 
innovation, infrastructure investment and contributing to leadership for local growth. 
As such, in addition to continuing to provide strategic oversight of existing projects, 
the Board may also wish to consider a more comprehensive process of engagement 
with national stakeholders in this field, such as Universities UK and explore the 
potential for further joint work. This should also seek to position local government 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/growing-places-building-local-public-services-future
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/employment-and-skills/work-local


 

People and Places Board 

21 September 2017  

 

 

     

well in its ability to influence the £17.4 billion that the HE sector is able to invest in 
local places. 

 
18. As with the devolution work programme we will seek to form strategic partnerships to 

support our lobbying work. More detail on this will be set out within the individual papers 
supporting each priority area. 
 

Implications for Wales  
 
19. Welsh local government has its own devolution journey.  Following the decision of the 

Welsh Government to end its policy of reducing the number of councils through local 
government restructuring, councils in Wales have been asked to develop proposals for 
shared services.  We are working with the WLGA to
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



 

People and Places Board 

21 September 2017  

 

 

     

Annex B 

 
LGA People and Places Board Forward Plan 2017/2018                         
 
 

Thursday 21 September 

Item 

Membership and Terms of Reference 

Work Programme Paper 

Work Local Campaign 

Trade and Inward Investment 

 
 

Tuesday 28 November 

Item 

The Industrial Strategy – a BEIS representative to be invited.  

 

 
 

Thursday 22 March 

Item 

Higher education, skills and employment – a representative from the Office for 
Students to be invited.   

 

 
Tuesday 12 June 

Item 

Non-metropolitan devolution    

 

Tuesday 30 January  

Item 

Digital Connectivity – an Ofcom representative to be invited. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 6a





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference 2017/2018
	4 Work Programme and Policy Direction
	5 Work Local Campaign
	6 Trade and Investment
	6a Appendix A - Strengthening Sub National Trade and Investment Policy Final Report
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 21 September 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Introductions and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting and listed apologies.  
 

 

2   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of 
the discussion.   
 

 

3   Membership and Terms of Reference 2017/2018 
  

 

 The board agreed its membership and terms of reference for 2017/2018. 
 

 

4   Work Programme and Policy Direction 
  

 

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Advisor, introduced the item. She outlined 
the work programme for 2017/2018, discussing key area of focus including 
skills and employment, digital connectivity, higher education, Brexit and 
the industrial strategy. She briefly discussed new challenges facing non-
metropolitan England, including the potential for areas in England to trade 
on a more global scale after Brexit.  
 
The Chairman highlighted work which could be done to influence the 
direction of government policy in non-metropolitan areas, particularly in 
the context of Brexit. For example, it was important to communicate that 
local government was a ready and willing partner in managing and 
delivering legislation returning from Europe. He asked members to 
feedback thoughts and ideas on this. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Concerns were raised that non-metropolitan areas interested in 
devolution were working with a model which was designed with 
metropolitan areas in mind. Members emphasised they would 
welcome a model more compatible with the priorities of rural areas. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 There were concerns that the work programme paper did not cover 
all key issues in rural areas. It was suggested that the economy in 
rural areas should be considered in more detail including the 
potential impact once EU funding streams were withdrawn.  
 

 This point was expanded upon, and members suggested that the 
board should look in more detail at issues such as housing, 
transport, and the problems of encouraging more workers to settle 
in areas where there was a housing shortage. The impact of EU 
nationals leaving the UK on agriculture and tourism in rural areas 
following Brexit was also raised, and members discussed how to 
ensure this was on the government’s agenda. 
 

 There was a brief discussion on the Committee of the Regions and 
what would replace this following Brexit. Officers advised that civil 
servants were considering this, and it was requested that members 
raise this issue at party conferences. It was agreed that the board 
would receive a regular update on this. 
 

 Members discussed how to encourage people to build skills and 
stay within rural areas. The importance of encouraging businesses 
to stay in non-metropolitan areas was also highlighted. 
 

 Fast data coverage in rural areas was emphasised as essential. As 
the installation of fibre would not happen in many rural areas due 
to cost, particular focus had to be placed on rolling out 4G and 5G. 

 

 Encouraging universities to think about place as well as product 
was highlighted as important for the improvement of local 
economies. 
 

 It was suggested that the board could potentially take more of a 
lead on industrial strategy work. This would be suggested in a 
discussion between the Chairman and the Chairman of the EEHT 
board.  
 

 It was agreed that the points made in the above discussion would 
be used to create two to three work streams going forward. Lead 
members would consider all points made at the next lead member 
meeting. 

   
 
Decision: 
 

1. The board agreed the proposed workstreams.  
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members.  
2. An update on the Committee of the Regions at future board 

meetings to be made. 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

5   Work Local Campaign 
  

 

 Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. She updated members 
on the progress of LGA employment and skills lobbying work, and the 
negotiations with Whitehall departments on the role of local government in 
skills in local areas going forward.  
 
She set out the key findings of the Learning and Work Institute’s report 
and advised that based on these, the LGA's vision for an integrated and 
devolved employment and skills service ‘Work Local’ had been developed. 
Officers had now written to MPs on how to take work forward, and fringe 
events would be held at party conferences to promote the project.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 There was a discussion on the impact of mobility for the workforce, 
and the continuous need for individuals to reskill as the job market 
changed. As people lived longer, they would have numerous 
careers over their lifetime. Case studies on the impact of this 
should be considered going forward. 
 

 It was suggested that the solutions Work Local presented should 
be piloted in one area, in order to demonstrates how it would make 
a difference and to engage the imagination of the public and MPs. 
 

 It was requested that the impact of skills gaps in more traditional 
industries, such as agriculture, should also be considered.  
 

 The design programme set up by the Lincolnshire LEP to work with 
schools was highlighted as a good initiative for developing skills.  
 

 Members emphasised that it would be helpful to talk to the 
government about the cost of the failure of the current system. 
Examples of barriers facing individuals, such as trouble acquiring 
literacy skills, were discussed. 
 

 
Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members.  
 
 
 
 

 

6   Trade and Investment 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item, outlining research 
produced by consultants Value Adage (commissioned by the City Regions 
and People and Places Boards in early 2017) to review the national trade 
and investment policy landscape with a view to understanding the 
potential for a strengthened sub-national approach. He discussed how 
work could be taken forward.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members highlighted that rural industries needed to be considered 
as part of this work. Bodies such as the NFU would be able to give 
specific views on the area. 
 

 There was a brief discussion on exploring alternative business 
view points from other countries.  
 

 Members highlighted there needed to be better ways of identifying 
companies with potential and creating opportunities for them to 
build.  
 

Decision 
 

1. Members agreed the proposed work streams set out in paragraph 
8. 
 

Action 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members.  
 

 

a) Appendix A - Strengthening Sub National Trade and Investment 
Policy Final Report 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

 
Members Cllr Ralph Bagge South Bucks District Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Charlotte Haitham 

Taylor 
Wokingham Borough Council 

 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Rob Waltham MBE North Lincolnshire Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Azhar Ali Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


